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ZONING DIVISION 

201 South Rosalind Avenue, 1st Floor ■ Reply To: Post Office Box 2687 ■ Orlando, FL 32802-2687 

Telephone 407-836-5807 ■ FAX 407-836-9611 ■ Email Arborist@ocfl.net ■ www.ocfl.net/Zoning 
 

CERTIFIED MAIL:  

Date 1/15/25 

NOTICE OF VIOLATION                

Orlando Torah Center Inc 

8613 Banyan Blvd 

Orlando, FL 32819 
 

 

Subject: Notice of Landscape Violation 

 Property Address: 8613 Banyan Blvd, Orlando FL 32819 

 Parcel ID(s): 22-23-28-7820-05-970 

 Violation #: FIR-25-01-0018 

 
This letter is to inform you that the Orange County Zoning Division administers the Orange County 

Landscaping, Buffering and Open Space Ordinance (Chapter 24). The code is specific about landscape 

requirements and maintenance of landscape plantings. 

 

[CURRENT LANDSCAPE IS IN NON-COMPLIANCE WITH CHAPTER 24 OF THE CODE. THE 

PROPERTY OWNER WILL NEED TO RESTORE THE LANDSCAPE TO THE CONDITIONS 

APPROVED UNDER B20907616.]  

 

You are hereby placed on notice that the division has determined that you are in violation of Sec. 24-4 of 

the county code General design and development standards and Sec. 24-5 of the county code Buffer Yards. 

Penalties as more specifically set forth in Attachment ‘A’.  

 

Section 24-3(g), Orange County Code Penalties, states the following: 

“Failure to have viable landscaping consistent with the approved landscape plan shall 

constitute a violation subject to penalties and shall be prosecuted and punished in 

accordance with Orange County Code section 1-9. The board of county commissioners 

may bring suit in the circuit court to restrain, enjoin or otherwise prevent violation of 

and/or enforce compliance with this chapter.” 

 

You are hereby directed to restore the current landscaping back to the standards set forth in the 

approved site work permit and contact this office to acknowledge receipt of this letter by January 

29th, 2025.  You may contact me via the information below to acknowledge receipt of the notice of 

violation and discuss remedial action. The remedy for this violation must be completed within 60 

days of receipt of this notice of violation or the violation may be referred to the Special Magistrate. 

 

Sincerely, 

Matthew Melvin 

Ph: (407)836-2923  

matthew.melvin@ocfl.net 

 
COUNTY LANDSCAPE CODE 

mailto:Arborist@ocfl.net


















OTC - 8616 bayan  

– January Photos of unpermitted parking modifications in violation of BZA case SE-20-03-
013 approved plan 

 

 The westside grass parking spots have been filled with impervious road construction 
filler material. 

 These parking spaces are inside of the 30 foot county drainage / utility easement per 
plat which is in violation from the approved plan.  

 See 4/27/2020 email from Pedro.Medina@ocfl.net stating no objection for the use of 
the existing 30 ft. easement “AS LONG AS THE PARKING AREA REMAINS 
UNPAVED” which the OTC has violated with the filling in of the west side parking 
spaces with impervious road construction filler material  

 The construction bobcat used is parked on NW property  
 No landscaping which is in violation of the approved landscape plan in SE-20-03-

013 



 
 

 Close up picture of the west side grass parking spaces that was filled in with what 
appears to be impervious road construction filler material up to the height of the car 
stops  

 Nonexistent landscaping which is in violation of the approved landscape plan in SE-
20-03-013 



 
 

 South facing view of property 
 The 20 foot driveway filling material appears to be impervious road construction 

filler material versus the #57 stone gravel & geo mat as specified in the pervious 
drive plans as filed in SE-20-03-013 for property drainage 

 It appears to be the same construction road material in the filled in grass parking 
spots 
 



 

 View of filled in grass parking spots inside the 30’ county utility easement 
 The filling material appears to be impervious road construction filler material  
 The imperious fill material is now covering the car stops 

 



 

 East facing picture of parking area 
 The 20’ driveway filling material appears to be impervious road construction 

material versus the #57 stone gravel & geo mat as specified in the pervious drive 
plans as filed in SE-20-03-013 

 The wood fence on the east side of the property was not replaced with 6 ft vinyl 
fence as specified in SE-20-03-013 plans – only the north side of the property has 
the vinyl fence 
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From: Pedro.Medina@ocfl.net
Sent: Monday, April 27, 2020 3:01 PM
To: mna@trafficmobility.com; Diana.Almodovar@ocfl.net
Cc: Brandy.Driggers@ocfl.net; Bruce, Derek; Levine, Joshua; 19137@trafficmobility.com
Subject: RE: Site Plan

Good Afternoon Mohammed,

I have no objection for the use of the existing 30 ft. Utility Easement as long as the parking area remains unpaved; as
previously mentioned on our meeting at Public Works a few weeks ago.

Regards,

Pedro L. Medina, P.E. | Manager
Development Engineering Division
Public Works Department
4200 S. John Young Parkway | Orlando, FL | 32839
P: 407 836 7904
E: Pedro.Medina@ocfl.net

From:Mohammed Abdallah <mna@trafficmobility.com>
Sent: Monday, April 27, 2020 2:39 PM
To:Medina, Pedro <Pedro.Medina@ocfl.net>; Almodovar, Diana <Diana.Almodovar@ocfl.net>
Cc: Driggers, Brandy <Brandy.Driggers@ocfl.net>; Bruce, Derek <DBruce@gunster.com>; Levine, Joshua
<JLevine@gunster.com>; 19137 ORLANDO TORAH CENTER <19137@trafficmobility.com>
Subject: Site Plan

Hi Pedro and Diana,

I hope you this email finds you well. Please see attached the revised site plan prepared in support of an application for
special exception to be reviewed by the BZA. We have been having very helpful discussions and coordination with
Jennifer, Brandy, and zoning staff. In follow up to those conversations and in follow up to our previous meeting and
discussion, we wanted to put this sketch plan back in front of you for confirmation that Public Works does not have an
objection to the use of the 30� utility easement located on the west of the property for grass parking area as
illustrated. If confirmed, would you kindly provide your concurrence on the use of this easement for the purposes
shown. Also please let us know if you have any comments on the attached sketch plan.

Mohammed Abdallah, PE, PTOE
Traffic & Mobility Consultants, LLC
3101 Maguire Boulevard, Suite 265
Orlando, Florida 32803
P: (407) 531 5332
F: (407) 531 5331
C: (407) 575 5439
mna@trafficmobility.com
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www.TrafficMobility.com

PLEASE NOTE: Florida has a very broad public records law (F. S. 119). 
All e-mails to and from County Officials are kept as a public record. 
Your e-mail communications, including your e-mail address may be 
disclosed to the public and media at any time. 



Hi Brian, 

The otc bza hearing is in the morning, Are you in the JYP or Rosalind office? I'm following up 
to see if your inspector was able to do a site inspection to see if the geo mat was installed 
with the #57 drainage stone through the entire drive aisles as specified in the approved 
plans in addition to the other related issues. 

Hi Tom & Megan, 

I have added you to this em. Today, I these time-stamped pictures (sept 2024) showing 
what appears to be an unpermitted construction / renovation of the men's bathroom inside 
the OTC at 8613 Banyan. I checked the fast-track and did not find a permit for this. Can you 
have this verified... If they did this without permission/permit, can you add this to the list of 
unpermitted violations? 

 



 

Also, do you know if the OTC (8613 banyan) and Mark Rosenwasser, owner of the abutting 
adjacent home (8607 banyan) & officer of OTC, was noticed for the unpermitted 8-10 pvc 
vinyl fence that was installed/attached connecting homes in the front yard which 
obscures the side yards from view from the road on banyan? 

 








